



Esha

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.66 OF 2026 (F)

DMITRY SMIRNOV

... PETITIONER

Versus

UNION OF INDIA THR MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS AND 3 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Ms. Maria Caroline Collasso, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Raviraj Chodankar, Central Government Standing Counsel
for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

DATED :- 21st April, 2026

P.C:

Affidavit reply on behalf of Respondent No. 1 shall be positively
filed by 04.05.2026.

2. List the matter on 05.05.2026.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.